
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Thursday, 15 September 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 26 
September 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: I L Tyler (Chair) 

P Lally (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
M Hannah 
H G Khaled MBE 
H Land 

J M Owen 
J C Patrick 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
P D Simpson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021/22 

 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 The Governance, Audit and Standards Committee is asked 
to NOTE the report which provides an update on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as an external auditor. 
 
 

 

5.   GOING CONCERN STATEMENT 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 This report sets out the assessment by the designated 
Section 151 Officer of the Council’s Going Concern status. 
 
 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit 
 
 

 

7.   GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD -MAJOR PROJECTS 
 

(Pages 33 - 48) 

 To provide the Committee with an update to the 
‘Governance Dashboard’ relating to the Council’s major 
projects. 
 
 

 

8.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 49 - 62) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 

 

9.   ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2021/22 
 

(Pages 63 - 76) 

 To provide the Committee with the Annual Counter Fraud 
Report for 2021/22. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 77 - 78) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

12.   ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD APPENDIX TWO 
  

(Pages 79 - 82) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: P Lally (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
H G Khaled MBE 
H Land 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
R D Willimott (substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah, J P T Parker and 
P D Simpson. 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Committee noted arrangements for the interim review of polling districts and 
polling places which would begin on 1 August 2022. 
 
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2021-22  
 
The Committee noted the work of Internal Audit during 2021/22 and noted the annual 
internal audit assurance opinion that can be used by the Council to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 
Overall, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation at the year-
end, below the 90% target. This was primarily due to a vacancy within the Internal 
Audit team since October 2021. A risk-based approach to completing audits has been 
taken during this period, with higher-risk audits being prioritised for completion. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
It was noted that Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective 
audits. 
 
 

13 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans identified 
to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

14 COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council. It 
was noted that there had been a decrease in stage 1 complaints received and a 
decrease in stage 2 complaints in 2021/22. 
 
 

15 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with an overview of Freedom of Information requests made to 
the Council. It was noted that there had been an increase in the number of requests 
received in comparison to the previous year.  
 
 

16 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the findings of Housing Ombudsman (HO) had made in relation 
of injustice in respect of a lack of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s property. 
Concern was raised over the findings of the HO and the Complaints Department. It 
was noted that the functions and performance of the Housing Repairs Department 
was currently being reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.
[...]
knesses in the Council’s arrangements that require us to make a recommendation.

• Whole of Government Accounts - The NAO has not yet issued its Group Instructions for local authority
audits.

We will update the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee when more information is known.

P
age 10



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

2 Chamberlain Square
Birmingham
B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Key Audit Partner
mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the
‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.
Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the
Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.
Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

P
age 11

mailto:mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 26 September 2022 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GOING CONCERN STATEMENT 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

This report sets out the assessment by the designated Section 151 Officer of the 
Council’s Going Concern status. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the outcome of the assessment made of 
the Council’s status as a going concern for the purposes of the Statement 
of Accounts 2021/22. 

 
3. Detail 
 

The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and 
services will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  This 
assumption underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of 
Accounting Practice and is made because local authorities carry out functions 
essential to the community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with 
limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only at the discretion of central 
government).  If an authority were in financial difficulty, the prospects are thus 
that alternative arrangements might be made by central government either for 
the continuation of the services it provides or for assistance with the recovery of 
a deficit over more than one financial year.  
 
Where the ‘going concern’ concept is not the case, particular care would be 
needed in the valuation of assets, as inventories and property, plant and 
equipment may not be realisable at their book values and provisions may be 
needed for closure costs or redundancies.  An inability to apply the going concern 
concept would potentially have a fundamental impact on the financial statements. 
 
Given the significant reduction in funding for local government in recent years 
and the potential threat that the pandemic and cost of living crisis continues to 
pose to the ongoing viability of one or more councils as a consequence, external 
auditors are placing a greater emphasis on local authorities undertaking an 
assessment of the ‘going concern’ basis on which they prepare their financial 
statements.   
 
In response the position of this Council is set out in the appendix to this report. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 

The financial implications are included in the report narrative and appendices. 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 26 September 2022 

 
5. Le
[...]
t having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such factors as 
highlighted in this report that the Council remains a going concern.  
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer  
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan is included at appendix 1. A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also 
included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.  
Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2. Where agreed actions to 
address significant internal control weaknesses have not been implemented this 
may have implications for the Council. A key role of the Committee is to review the 
outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt implementation of agreed actions 
to help ensure that risks are adequately managed. 
 
Members may observe that some of the terminology used within this report has 
changed from that used in previous Internal Audit Progress reports. For instance, 
recommendations are now categorised as ‘high priority’, ‘medium priority’ and ‘low 
priority’ rather than ‘significant’ or ‘merits attention’ as previously. Similarly, audit 
‘objectives’ have now been replaced with audit ‘key risks’. This change in 
terminology is part of a move towards a more risk-based approach and focus for 
Internal Audit, in line with ‘industry’ best practice. The underlying audit work and 
level of assurance provided does not significantly change as a result. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report detailing the overall performance and productivity of 
Internal Audit for 2022/23 will be presented to this Committee in July 2023. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

The annual cost of the Internal Audit activity is included within established Finance 
Services budgets.  The salary cost for Internal Audit was underspent in 2021/22 
due to the vacancy referred to in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 

 
5. Legal Implications  

 
This report already sets out the legal framework for Internal Audit to provide a 
summary of internal audit work. It addresses the statutory obligations for local 
audit processes. The Local Government Act 1972 and subsequent legislation sets 
out a duty for the Council to make arrangements for the proper administration of 
its financial affairs. This report also complies with the requirements of the 
following: 
 
- Local Government Act 1972  
- Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015  
- CIPFA/IIA: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)  
- CIPFA/IIA: Local Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS 33. 
 
The provision of an Internal Audit service is integral to financial management at 
the Council and assists in the discharge of its duties. 

 
6. Human Resources Implications 
 
 Not Applicable. 
 
7. Union Comments 
 
 Not Applicable. 
 
8. Data Protection Compliance Implications 
 
 There are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 
 
9. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 As there is no change to policy an Equality Impact Assessment is not required. 
 
10. Background Papers 
 
 Nil. 
 
  

Page 20



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE JANU
[...]
 not be appropriately validated and authorised. 

 
· Performance reporting and monitoring against service targets may be 

inadequate. 
 

· Reconciliations to other primary financial systems may not be completed in 
an accurate and timely manner. 

 
· Sensitive personal information may not be handled in an appropriate manner. 

 
· Effective processes may not be in place to manage potential fraudulent 

activity. 
 
Internal Audit was pleased to report that no significant issues were identified in 
the course of this review. In particular, it was noted that the write offs reviewed 
as part of the testing were appropriately authorised and reconciliations to the 
primary financial systems for the period had been completed in a timely manner. 
 
One recommendation (medium priority) relating to the importance of maintaining 
a regular programme of checking of processed applications for Housing Benefit 
and/or Council Tax Reduction was presented to and agreed with management.  
 

7. Markets – Cash Handling Review  
 
As reported to this Committee at the previous meeting in July, the original Audit 
Plan for 2022-23 contained an audit of Cash Receipting across the entire 
Council. During the planning work for this audit, however, it was discovered that 
the amount of cash received by the Council is now minimal. Only two service 
areas were noted to handle cash amounts and transaction volume of any 
significance, one of these being Markets. 
 
The planned audit of Cash Receipting was accordingly re-scoped to form a 
review of cash handling within the two service areas identified.  
 
Internal Audit was pleased to note that the cash handling processes implemented 
by the Markets service area are considered generally satisfactory and no 
significant issues were identified during the course of the audit. 

Page 25



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 

Four recommendations (two medium priority, two low priority) relating to the 
provision of a card payment facility, a formal risk assessment for cash handling, 
the development of market site plans and the storage of used documentation, 
were presented to and agreed with management.  
 

8. Bereavement Services – Cash Handling Review  
 
As reported to this Committee at the previous meeting in July, the original Audit 
Plan for 2022-23 contained an audit of Cash Receipting across the entire 
Council. During the planning work for this audit, however, it was discovered that 
the amount of cash received by the Council is now minimal. Only two service 
areas were noted to handle cash amounts and transaction volume of any 
significance, one of these being Bereavement Services. The planned audit of 
Cash Receipting was accordingly re-scoped to form a review of cash handling 
within the two service areas identified.  
 
Internal Audit was pleased to note that the cash handling processes implemented 
by Bereavement Services at Bramcote Crematorium are considered generally 
satisfactory. In particular, during the period under review it was confirmed that all 
income received had been appropriately receipted and banked in a timely 
manner. 
 
Two recommendations (one medium priority, one low priority), relating to the 
provision of a card payment facility and a review of the frequency of cash 
collections, were presented to and agreed with management.  

 
9. Major Projects – Governance Dashboard  

 
The Council currently has three major projects in progress: the redevelopment of 
Beeston Square, the Housing Delivery Plan and the Stapleford Towns Fund. As 
part of Internal Audit’s role in providing independent assurance over the 
governance arrangements in place at the Council, a ‘Governance Dashboard’ 
report relating to these three projects is periodically provided to this Committee. 
 
The most recent Governance Dashboard is presented to this Committee 
alongside this progress report as part of the same agenda. Internal Audit is 
pleased to report that no issues have been noted with the governance 
arrangements for the three major projects currently in progress. 
 

Current Audit Performance 
 

As reported previously to this Committee, a vacancy existed within the Internal 
Audit team between October 2021 and July 2022. This has resulted in 
considerable slippage in the completion of both the 2021-22 and 2022-23 Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 
The Chief Audit and Control Officer is pleased to report that, as of 1 August, a 
new Senior Internal Auditor has joined the Council. Work has now commenced 
on higher-risk planned audits that were previously deferred as a result of the 
vacancy period.   

Page 26



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 

APPENDIX 2 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 
Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit. The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with agreed actions for internal 
audit reports issued and where actions have now become due for follow-up. Those 
audits where all actions have previously been reported as completed have been 
excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title Report 
Issued 

Original 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Number of 
Actions (High 

Priority in 
brackets) 

Progress 

Financial Resilience 03/07/20 Reasonable 4 1 Outstanding 
Local Authority Trading Company 06/07/20 Reasonable 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 
Housing Delivery Plan 08/06/21 Substantial 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 
Creditors and Purchasing 18/11/21 Reasonable 7 2 Outstanding 
Environmental Health 02/03/22 Reasonable 3 Completed 
Customer Services 07/03/22 Reasonable 2 1 Outstanding 
Bramcote Leisure Centre 11/03/22 Reasonable 3 Completed 
 
Further details of progress being made with high and medium priority agreed actions 
that have not yet been fully implemented are included below along with comments 
from management reflecting any updates on progress.  Evidence of implementation 
will not b
[...]
 Committee  26 September 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD – MAJOR PROJECTS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide the Committee with an update to the ‘Governance Dashboard’ 
relating to the Council’s major projects. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 
3. Detail 

 
The Council currently has three major projects in progress: the redevelopment 
of Beeston Square, the Housing Delivery Plan and the Stapleford Towns 
Fund. As part of Internal Audit’s role in providing independent assurance over 
the governance arrangements in place at the Council, a ‘Governance 
Dashboard’ report relating to these three projects is periodically provided to 
this Committee. 
 
The first part of this report (appendix one) provides an update on recent work 
performed by Internal Audit regarding the three projects. The second part of 
this report (appendix two) comprises the checklist, completed by managers 
involved in the projects, detailing the governance arrangements in place for 
each project. 
 
Over the lifetime of these projects, Internal Audit also carries out scheduled 
audits of each project as part of the Annual Audit Plan. The findings, and any 
recommendations, arising from these scheduled audits, are reported to this 
Committee as part of the regular Internal Audit Progress Reports presented at 
each meeting. 
 
Internal Audit is pleased to report that no issues have been noted with the 
governance arrangements for the three major projects currently in progress. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments of the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
Under the Council’s Constitution, this Committee is responsible for overseeing 
the maintenance of the Council’s internal control environment and for 
monitoring and making recommendations regarding the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements.  The importance of good governance cannot be 
overstated in the successful management of the
[...]
porting channels as outlined 
previously. 

P
age 47



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee      26 September 2022 
 

Major Project: 

 

Beeston Square 
Redevelopment 

Housing  
Delivery Plan 

Stapleford  
Towns Fund 

Have risk tolerances been agreed 
in terms of cost, time and quality 
and are there clear escalation 
levels should the level of risk be 
outside these limits. 

Yes, as defined in the Project 
Execution Plan. 

 

Schemes are not progressed 
where the likelihood of securing 
planning permission is not 
viable.  The nature of residential 
development is that abortive 
costs will be accrued for 
development opportunities that 
are initially worked up but which 
are not ultimately developed.  
The level of acceptable abortive 
costs for sites (both Council 
owned and privately owned) 
needs to be agreed.  

Project risks for the five final 
Business Cases have been 
outlined with corresponding risk 
management plans have been 
created in line with government 
requirements. Generous 
overheads have been included 
to account for current market 
instability. 

 

Other Considerations 

Any other considerations for 
inclusion in the dashboard report. 

None None None 

 

P
age 48



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 26 September 2022 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the 
Strategic Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out in 
appendix 2 be approved. 

 
3. Detail 
 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 17 August 2022 to review the Strategic Risk 
Register.  General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the 
proposals from the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the ext
[...]
port key systems 

 Number of security incidents 
 
Action Points 

1. Monitor implementation of and regularly test the Business Continuity Plan for 
ICT Services 

2. Pursue partnership working initiatives, where appropriate 

3. Assess the impact of the National Cyber Security Standard. 

4. Complete the relocation of the Backup Server from the Council Offices to 
Kimberley Depot by August 2022. 

5. Address the matters raised by the independent LGA specialist review of the 
Council’s cyber-risk arrangements and key controls. 

6. Review and refresh the corporate and departmental Business Continuity Plans 
by 31 August 2022.   

 

Page 62



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 
ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide the Committee with the Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2021/22. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 
3. Detail 
 
 As required by the Council’s Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy, the Annual 

Counter Fraud Report is presented to this Committee to provide a summary of 
the ongoing Counter Fraud work performed by Internal Audit and other relevant 
departments. 

 
 Internal Audit is pleased to report that no fraudulent activity within the Council 

has been noted during the financial year 2021/22. There have, however, been 
two instances of successful fraud attempts against the Council, one of which 
resulted in a minor financial loss. Details of these are provided within the 
confidential Appendix 2. 

 
 The primary report is presented within Appendix 1. Therein, to provide some 

context, the current fraud ‘landscape’ as viewed by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) is presented, followed by a summary 
(by department) of the work undertaken in response to the fraud risks facing the 
Council, including the Council’s engagement with the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI). An action plan for the next 12-18 months concludes the report. 

 
As noted above, the confidential Appendix 2 comprises a summary report 
regarding the two successful fraud attempts against the Council. 

 
 The Council’s Fraud Risk Register is presented in Appendix 3. This provides a 

summary of the key significant fraud risk areas within the Council along with the 
processes and procedures in place to mitigate those risks. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

 Fraud perpetrated against the Council has a direct impact on the cost of providing 
services to the local community.  The positive counter fraud work undertaken 
across the Council to complement and improve key controls is therefore vital in 
mitigating against the risk of fraud.  The review of key significant fraud risk areas 
as part of Fraud Risk Register is an important tool in this regard.  

 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

The Council’s Fraud and Corruption Policy ensures the Council meets its legal 
obligation and there are adequate safeguards and reporting arrangements in 
place to protect the Council from fraud. 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 
 Not Applicable. 
 
7. Union Comments 
 
 Not Applicable. 
 
8. Data Protection Compliance Implications 
 
 There are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 
 
9. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 As there is no change to policy an Equality Impact Assessment is not required. 
 
10. Background Papers 
 
 Nil. 
 

Page 64



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 
 

APPENDIX 1 
ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2021/22 
 
1. Introduction – National Context and Council Policy 
 
 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) produces a 

periodic report on fraud within the UK public sector. In the latest report – the 
‘Fraud and Corruption Tracker’ published in February 2021 – CIPFA estimates 
that fraud costs the public sect
[...]
sher training for all staff 

20 4 

Cybercrime 
(Internal Theft) 

Intentional theft of data by an 
employee 

Code of Conduct 
Disciplinary Procedure 
Frequent initial and refresher training for all staff 

12 6 

 

P
age 76



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  26 September 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings.  

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 
 

3. Detail 
 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work Programme 

of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to consider any 

additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

28 November 
2022 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

 Audit of Accounts 2021/22 and Associated Matters 

13 March 2023  External Audit Plan 2022/23  

 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 – Accounting Policies  

 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 – Underlying Pension 
Assumptions  

 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Going Concern 

 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register       

 
Background Papers 
Nil. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021/22
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5

	5. GOING CONCERN STATEMENT
	6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	1. Purpose of Report
	2. Recommendation
	3. Detail
	4. Financial Implications
	5. Legal Implications


	7. GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD -MAJOR PROJECTS
	8. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	9. ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2021/22
	Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer

	10. WORK PROGRAMME
	12. ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD APPENDIX TWO



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: P Lally (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
M Hannah 
H Land 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute)  
J C Patrick 
P Roberts-Thomson  
P D Simpson 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Dannheimer, H G Khaled MBE, 

J P T Parker and R S Robinson. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

20 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021/22  
 
The Committee noted the updated provided by the Council’s external audits, Mazars.  
 
 

21 GOING CONCERN STATEMENT  
 

Members noted the assessment by the designed Section 151 Officer of the Council’s 
Going Concern status. The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its 
functions and services would continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future.  This assumption underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority 
Code of Accounting Practice and was made because local authorities carry out 
functions essential to the community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with 
limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only at the discretion of central 
government). 
 
 

22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee considered the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 



Monday, 26 September 2022  

It was noted that Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective 
audits. 
 
 

23 GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD -MAJOR PROJECTS  
 

The Committee were provided with an update to the Governance Dashboard relating 
to the Council’s major projects. 
 
It was noted that the Council currently had three major projects in progress: the 
redevelopment of Beeston Square, the Housing Delivery Plan and the Stapleford 
Towns Fund. 
 
 

24 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

The Committee considered the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans identified 
to mitigate risks. 

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the actions 

to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

25 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Committee were provided with an update on counter fraud and corruption and money 
laundering prevention activity in 2021/22. Internal Audit report that no fraudulent activity within 
the Council had been noted during the financial year 2021/22. There had, however, been two 
instances of successful fraud attempts against the Council, one of which resulted in a minor 
financial loss. 

 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  

 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

28 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD APPENDIX TWO  
 
The Committee noted the confidential appendix. 
 
 


